
 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DELTA ZONE 

 
FasMart James Madison Pkwy  Suspicious Vehicle   12-04-2021 

   Complainant advised of a vehicle that has been sitting in the parking lot.  Deputy spoke with 

the driver who was sleeping due to the long drive.  The manager advised it was okay for him to 

stay in the parking lot. 

4000 Block of Lisa Lane   Suspicious Vehicle   12-07-2021 

   Complainant advised of a vehicle parked in a driveway across from them that was watching 

his wife and daughter.  The vehicle turned off all lights and left the area slowly.  Deputy checked 

the area and was unable to locate the vehicle. 

5000 Block of Gordon Drive   Suspicious Vehicle   12-10-2021 

   Complainant advised of a white pickup truck in front of her residence.  The vehicle has been 

there for a while.  Deputy arrived in the area and spoke with the driver who was with Util-quest 

and was helping with the mapping system. 

 

SIERRA ZONE 
 

7000 Block of Goby Lane   Illegal Dumping   12-08-2021 

   Complainant advised of someone throwing trash in the gully.  Deputy was able to locate the 

subject who will be cleaning up the gully. 

Kings Highway/Grover Drive   Suspicious Person   12-05-2021 

   Complainant advised of a subject laying across the guard rail.  Deputy checked the area and 

was able to locate the subject who was just out for a walk.  The subject returned home. 

2000 Block of Cedar Ridge Lane  Suspicious Person   12-09-2021 

   Complainant advised of a male subject going door to door trying to sell solar panels.  Deputy 

checked the area and was unable to locate the subject. 
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KILO ZONE 

 
13000 Block of Pullen Loop   Shots Fired    12-05-2021 

   Complainant advised of hearing shots fired from a vehicle.  Case under investigation. 

Tractor Supply Company   B&E     12-05-2021 

   Complainant advised of the security gate being damaged.  Items were stolen.  Case under 

investigation. 

C&F Bank King George   Suspicious Vehicle   12-06-2021  

Complainant advised a Hyundai Santa Fe parked in the parking lot.  The vehicle has been there 

for a while.  Deputy tried to reach the registered owner but was unable to.  The bank will plan 

to have it removed. 

Sheetz Arnolds Corner   Fraud     12-07-2021 

   Complainant advised of receiving some counterfeit money.  Case under investigation. 

Eden Drive/Wisteria Lane   Suspicious Person   12-07-2021 

   Complainant advised that of a male subject lingering around the neighborhood.  The male 

subject was trying to avoid being seen.  Deputy checked the area to include the new 

construction site and was unable to locate the subject. 

13000 Block of Kings Mill Drive  Suspicious Person   12-09-2021 

   Complainant was advised by her neighbor that a subject was looking in her window.  The 

subject then ran into the woods.  Deputy checked the area and was unable to locate anyone. 

11000 Block of Beechwood Lane  Loud Noise    12-09-2021 

   Complainant advised of a loud noise like a boom that is shaking her house.  Deputy advised 

that the noise was from AP Hill doing low flying rotary aircrafts and should be completed soon. 

17000 Block of Dawn Court   Shots Fired    12-10-2021 

   Complainant advised of hearing shots being fired.  Deputy checked the area and spoke with a 

subject who was shooting earlier.  Deputy advised the subject of how to improve his backstop.  

The subject stated he understood and will be improving his backstop. 

 



 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DELTA ZONE 

 
15000 Block of Delaware Drive  Threats    12-13-2021 

   Complainant advised of a female in the driveway who advised that she is being threatened.  

Case under investigation. 

12000 Block of Cleydael Blvd   Vehicle Damage   12-13-2021 

   Complainant advised that his vehicle has been damaged.  Complainant is unsure when or 

where it happened.  Complainant has contacted his insurance company. 

15000 Block of Dahlgren Road  Suspicious Vehicle   12-14-2021 

   Complainant advised of a semi-trailer parked behind their building with no tags.  Deputy 

arrived and it was determined that the trailer was delivered to the wrong location. 

4000 Block of Savannah Street  Solicitation    12-14-2021 

   Complainant advised of a male subject soliciting to rake leaves.  Complainant advised that 

there are signs posted for no soliciting.  Deputy arrived in the area and was unable to locate the 

subject. 

7-Eleven Dahlgren    Suspicious Person   12-14-2021 

   Complainant advised of a male subject in the business harassing the customers and 

employees.  This has been an on-going issue.  Deputy located the subject and the subject 

advised he will return to the business again. 

15000 Block of Delaware Drive  Suspicious Person   12-14-2021 

   Complainant advised of a male subject walking around the neighbor and knocking on doors 

asking for work.  Deputy arrived in the area and was unable to locate the subject. 
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SIERRA ZONE 
 

5000 Block of Coakley Drive   Suspicious Activity   12-15-2021 

   Complainant advised of a vehicle parked in front of neighbor’s house with NY license plates.  

Deputy spoke with the neighbor who had a package dropped off that was not hers.   

9000 Block of Worman Drive   ATV Complaint   12-18-2021 

   Complainant advised of a group of juveniles riding ATVs on the roadway.  Deputy arrived in 

the area and gave some advice to the group.  Everyone was okay with the outcome. 

 

KILO ZONE 

 
10000 Block of Rollins Blvd   Property Damage   12-12-2021 

   Complainant advised of someone throwing an object at their window.  The glass was 

shattered.  Case under investigation. 

9000 Block of Mohawk Drive   Suspicious Activity   12-13-2021 

   Complainant advised of a male subject placing an envelope on her door with instructions to 

call a specific place.  All information was given to the deputy.  Complainant believes this could 

be a scam. 

10000 Block of Beaver Creek Drive  Fraud     12-14-2021    

   Complainant advised of a subject attempting to use their bank card.  The bank cancels the 

card and there was no financial loss. 

7000 Block of Kings Highway   Suspicious Activity   12-15-2021 

   Complainant advised of a U-Haul truck in the area.  The occupant of the vehicle appears to be 

looking around.  Deputy arrived and spoke with the driver and passenger who stated that they 

are seasonal workers delivering packages. 

Lee Street/Clare Street   Suspicious Vehicle   12-17-2021 

   Complainant advised that of a suspicious vehicle that has been sitting in area for a few hours.  

Deputy located the vehicle and identified the subject as a private investigator. 

 



 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DELTA ZONE 

 
15000 Block of Dahlgren Road  Suspicious Vehicle   12-20-2021 

   Complainant advised of a suspicious vehicle behind an office building.  Deputy spoke with the 

driver who was just dropping off his wife for work. 

6000 Block of Abingdon Retreat Lane Suspicious Vehicle   12-23-2021 

   Complainant advised of a suspicious vehicle sitting at the end of her driveway. Deputy spoke 

with the driver who was delivering newspapers in the area and the vehicle broke down. 

 

SIERRA ZONE 
 

6000 Block of Potomac Avenue  Loud Noise    12-20-2021 

   Complainant advised of loud noises from motorcycles revving up.  Deputy arrived in the area 

and spoke with some individuals on dirt bikes.  Deputy informed them of the noise ordinance 

and they were leaving the area.   

Lambs Creek Episcopal Church  Suspicious Activity   12-20-2021 

   Complainant advised of a vehicle that pulled into the church parking lot and pulled the vehicle 

around the backside of the church.  Deputy arrived in the area and was unable to locate the 

vehicle. 

9000 Block of Dallas Court   Suspicious Vehicle   12-21-2021 

   Complainant advised of a vehicle parked in front of their residence.  Deputy arrived in the 

area and the vehicle is legally parked and visiting people in the area. 
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KILO ZONE 

 
Pippin Street/Rollins Blvd   Loud Noise    12-19-2021 

   Complainant advised of hearing a chain saw running late at night.  Deputy stayed in the area 

for awhile and did not observe any noise. 

Dollar Tree Kings Highway   Suspicious Vehicle   12-20-2021 

   Complainant advised of a vehicle in the parking lot and no one has exited the vehicle.  The 

store is closed and employees are concerned.  Deputy arrived and spoke with the driver who is 

waiting for a ride and a tow truck.   

11000 Block of Woodside Drive  Suspicious Vehicle   12-21-2021    

   Complainant advised of two vehicles in the parking lot that has been coming for the last two 

weeks.  Deputy arrived in the area and spoke with both drivers who advised they were just 

parking and talking.  They left the area. 

8000 Block of Kings Highway   Fraud     12-21-2021 

   Complainant advised of his identity being stolen.  Case under investigation. 

11000 Block of Pleasant Drive  Fraud     12-21-2021 

   Complainant advised that their credit card had fraudulent charges from Florida.  Case under 

investigation. 

17000 Block of Wolftrap Road  ID Theft    12-22-2021 

   Complainant advised that she received a phone call from a male subject stating he was a 

police officer and asking for personal information.  Later the complainant noticed an account 

was opened.  Case under investigation. 

11000 Block of Dixie Drive   Property Damage   12-22-2021 

   Complainant advised that his house was egged.  Complainant does have surveillance videos.  

Deputy will be checking the video and neighbor’s video footage. 



 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DELTA ZONE 

 
Barnesfield Park    Suspicious Vehicle  12-28-2020 

   Complainant advised of a suspicious vehicle and the subject appears to be sleeping.  Deputy 

talked with the subject and everything was okay. 

Chatham Drive/Stafford Lane  Suspicious Vehicle  12-28-2020 

   Deputy located a minivan with the side doors open.  Deputy spoke with the owner who 

checked the vehicle and nothing was missing.  Vehicle is secured. 

4000 Block of Alexis Lane   Suspicious Vehicle  01-01-2021 

   Complainant advised of a beige suburban vehicle in the area and was concerned due to recent 

activities in the area.  Deputy arrived and was unable to locate the vehicle. 

The Border Store    Suspicious Person  01-01-2021 

   Complainant advised of a male and female who was slumped over in a gold vehicle. Vehicle 

possibly has Maryland plates.  Complainant advised the subjects have been in and out of the 

store.  Deputy was unable to locate the vehicle. 

14000 Block of Washington Mill Road Suspicious Vehicle  01-01-2021 

   Complainant advised of a vehicle in her driveway.  The subjects are just sitting in the vehicle.  

Deputy was unable to locate the vehicle.   

    

SIERRA ZONE 

 
300 Block of Valley View Lane  Fraud    12-29-2020 

   Complainant advised of his American Express card being used.  Case under investigation. 
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7000 Block of Bagpipe Lane   Suspicious Person  12-29-2020 

   Complainant advised of suspicious people outside of her door and ringing the doorbell.  

Deputy arrived in the area and spoke with the subjects.  They were at the wrong address.  

Complainant was advised of the situation. 

    

KILO ZONE  

 
8000 Block of Todd Street   Suspicious Activity  12-28-2020 

   Complainant advised there was a tan colored SUV trying to wave children over to it.  

Complainant then advised the vehicle has left the area.  Deputy patrolled the area and was 

unable to locate the vehicle.  Patrol will be on the lookout for the vehicle. 

13000 Block of Kings Mill Drive  Suspicious Activity  12-22-2020 

   Complainant advised of some suspicious activities in the area coming and leaving.  Patrol was 

notified to check the area. 

10000 Block of Leonard Court  Suspicious Activity  01-02-2021 

   Complainant advised of seeing people in the front yard throughout the night.  Deputy checked 

the area and found water bottles and cups near the residence.  Deputy was unable to locate 

any persons in the area.  Complainant was told if they return to call again. 

Wilmont Landing    Suspicious Vehicle  01-02-2021 

   Complainant advised of a vehicle at the landing.  Deputy located the vehicle and the subject 

stated he was listening to music.  Subject left the area.   



 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DELTA ZONE 

 
6000 Block of Potomac Drive   Theft from Vehicle   11-27-2021 

   Complainant advised of his vehicle being broken into.  Case under investigation. 

Murphy Express    Disturbance    11-30-2021 

   Complainant advised of an irate customer in the store throwing items around.  Case under 

investigation. 

15000 Block of Machodoc Drive  Property Damage   12-01-2021 

   Complainant advised that someone tampered with her garage door.  There were items 

missing.  Case under investigation. 

5000 Block of Strawberry Lane  Shots Fired    12-04-2021 

   Complainant advised of hearing shots being fired in the area.  Deputy arrived in the area and 

did not hear any shots being fired.  Deputy remained in the area and there were no shots fired. 

    

SIERRA ZONE 
 

The Shore Store    Fraud     11-27-2021 

   Complainant advised of a customer trying to pass fake currency.  Case under investigation. 

5000 Block of Weems Drive   Property Damage   12-01-2021 

   Complainant advised of someone damaging her vehicle.  Case under investigation. 

 

KILO ZONE 

 
6000 Block of Polk Court   Fraud     11-27-2021 

   Complainant advised of receiving an email that she thought was from her pastor.  The email 

requested money and there was some financial loss.  Case under investigation. 
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KILO ZONE (cont.) 

 
9000 Block of Mohawk Drive   Suspicious Vehicle   11-28-2021 

   Complainant advised of a suspicious vehicle driving slowly by their house.  Deputy located the 

vehicle which was a van.  The driver was a FedEx worker delivering packages.  The driver 

informed the deputy that there will be other unmarked FedEx vehicles in the area. 

7-11 Edgehill     Counterfeit    11-30-2021 

   Complainant advised a customer paying with counterfeit money. Case under investigation. 

16000 Block of Stoney Knoll Road  Theft from Vehicle   12-01-2021 

   Complainant advised of someone stealing his tag off his vehicle.  Case under investigation. 

8000 Block of Indiantown Road  Suspicious Vehicle   12-03-2021 

   Complainant advised that she was walking in the area and an Amazon vehicle stopped for 

information.  Complainant felt uncomfortable with some questions.  Deputy arrived in the area 

but was unable to locate the vehicle. 

10000 Block of Leonard Court  Theft of Motor Vehicle  12-03-2021 

   Complainant advised of her vehicle being stolen. Case under investigation. 

King George Post Office   Disturbance    12-04-2021 

   Complainant advised of a female that was causing a disturbance.  Deputy arrived and spoke 

with the female about the incident. 
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